Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,442 – 15,442

Trade and other receivables – 2,010 2,010

Financial derivatives 26,435 – 26,435

Total financial assets 41,877 2,010 43,887

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – 7,120 7,120

Interest bearing liabilities 377,107 – 377,107

Distribution payable – 5,191 5,191

Other liabilities – 4,777 4,777

Total financial liabilities 377,107 17,088 394,195

Fund 2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 152 – 152

Trade and other receivables – 5,192 5,192

Total financial assets 152 5,192 5,344

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – 6,105 6,105

Distributions payable – 5,191 5,191

Total financial liabilities – 11,296 11,296

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 39
Multiplex European Property Fund
For the year ended 30 June 2009

Annual Financial Report

30 June 2009

20  Financial Instruments continued
Sensitivity analysis

A change of +/- 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and net assets
available to unitholders by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 2009 2009 2008 2008
 + 1% + 1% - 1% - 1% + 1% + 1% - 1% - 1%

Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity

Consolidated

Interest on cash 148 148 (148) (148) 143 143 (143) (143)

Interest bearing liabilities (4,079) (4,079) 4,079 4,079 (3,791) (3,791) 3,791 3,791

Swap proceeds 4,079 4,079 (4,079) (4,079) 3,791 3,791 (3,791) (3,791)

Fair value of derivatives 20,493 20,493 (21,642) (21,642) 8,722 8,722 (6,815) (6,815)

Total increase/(decrease) 20,641 20,641 (21,790) (21,790) 8,865 8,865 (6,958) (6,958)

Fund

Interest on cash 3 3 (3) (3) 17 17 (17) (17)

Total increase/(decrease) 3 3 (3) (3) 17 17 (17) (17)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the market value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sources of risk and risk management strategies

The Consolidated Entity undertakes the majority of their transactions in the Euro currency, as the assets of the Fund and
Consolidated Entity are located in Europe.  As a consequence, all activities of the Consolidated Entity are exposed to
exchange rate risk.  This arises due to the capital raised by the Fund (and subsequently redeemed) is in Australian dollars,

[…]

The following table shows the direct foreign currency exposures of both the Fund and Consolidated Entity at the reporting
date, based on notional amounts, as reported in Australian dollars.

  Consolidated Fund

 2009

$’000
2008

$’000
2009

$’000
2008

$’000

Australia (Australian dollar-denominated)

Gross assets  4,444 152 66,967 222,652

Gross liabilities  1,109 6,974 4,556 11,296

Europe (Euro-denominated)

Gross assets  505,983 600,755  –  –

Gross liabilities  445,880 389,629  –  –

The following euro exchange rates were applied to transactions during
the period:

2009
reporting
date spot

rate

Year
ended 30

June
2009

average
rate

2008
reporting
date spot

rate

Period
ended 30

June
2008

average
rate

1 Australian dollar 0.5751 0.5416 0.61040 0.61004

Sensitivity analysis

At year end a 5% strengthening/(weakening) of the Australian dollar against the Euro would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Year ended 30 June 2009

Year ended 30 June 2009

Period ended 30 June
2008

Period ended 30 June
2008

 + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5% + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5%

Profit and

loss Equity

Profit and

loss Equity

Profit and

loss Equity

Profit and

loss Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated  9,734 6,872 (36,874) (33,711) 12,665 10,592 (12,247) (9,956)

Fund  –  –  –  – – – – –

f  Fair values

Methods for determining fair values

A number of the Fund’s and Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value
for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or
disclosure purposes based on the following methods:

Trade and other receivables

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at
the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 41